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April 7, 2021

SUBMITTED VIA EMAIL TO BLNR.TESTIMONY@HAWAILGOV

Board of Land and Natural Resources
State of Hawaii

Kalanimoku Building

1151 Punchbowl St.

Honolulu, HI 96813

Re: TESTIMONY OF DOLE FOOD COMPANY HAWAII FOR CONSIDERATION AT MEETING OF
THE BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES SET FOR APRIL 9, 2021 AT 9:00 A.M
AS TO STAFF REPORT OA-0017

Members of the Board of Land and Natural Resources:

Dole Food Company Hawaii (“Dole™) submits the following testimony to the State of Hawaii
Board of Land and Natural Resources (“BLNR”) for consideration regarding Item L.3 on the Agenda
for BLNR’s April 9, 2021 Meeting, which is the Dam Safety Enforcement Action on Wahiawa Dam
(OA-0017) (the “Enforcement Action”). Dole respectfully requests that the BLNR modify the staff
recommendations to: (1) allow use of the dam for generation of hydroelectric power in furtherance and
support of the State’s renewable energy goals; (2) allow Dole’s spillway design to be based on the
State’s pending update to the probable maximum precipitation (“PMP”) calculations, or in the
alternative, to allow the opportunity for Dole to complete the ongoing approval process for a site-
specific PMP calculation; and (3) eliminate the proposed penalty in recognition of the dam’s effective
performance in all prior flood events and the substantial past and ongoing costs to maintain and repair
the dam.

Dole has always taken safety of the dam as its upmost priority and has always acted in good
faith to bring the dam to compliance. In the 100 years the dam has been operational the spillway has
always performed exceptionally and there has never been an instance where the dam was in jeopardy of
failing. The dam is safe now and waiting for the updated regulations, hydroelectric analysis and dam
sale are not putting people at risk. Dole repeats its prior recommendation that, for further safety
measures in the interim, the reservoir operation level be lowered to 25 feet below the spillway, or 55
feet as measured on the reservoir staff gage.

I. Brief Background

Wahiawa Dam was constructed in 1906 as a source of irrigation water for the Waialua Sugar
Company. The dam consists of an intermediate-sized earthen embankment (approximately 660 feet in
length and approximately 88 feet tall) that is lined with rock. This creates an intermediate-sized
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reservoir known as Lake Wilson that, when full, can hold up to 7,761 acre-feet (approximately 2,590
million gallons) of fresh water. The level of the reservoir is monitored in real time and can be
controlled via valves set at varying depths in the reservoir that, when opened, divert water through

6.5 foot diameter concrete-lined discharge tunnel. The dam also has a 183-foot-wide concrete spillway
that was built in the 1920s. Dole prioritizes safety and continues to operate the dam in the same safe
manner it has for more than 100 years.

In 2007, the Hawaii Legislature modified the Hawaii Revised Statutes (“HRS™) § 179D to
require the BLNR to establish administrative rules governing how dams and reservoirs in Hawaii are
designed and operated. Pursuant to that mandate, in 2010 the BLNR developed what is now Hawaii
Administrative Rule (“HAR”) § 13-190.1, entitled “Dams and Reservoirs.”

In relevant part, HAR § 13-190.1-4(c) sets forth inflow design flood requirements for dams. In
layman’s terms, 1nﬂ0w design flood” refers to the rate at which a dam can discharge volumes of water
from its reservoir." The inflow design flood qumrements are based on the “probable maximum flood”
(“PMF”), i.e., the ultimate “worst case” flood.> For example, the current PMF for the Wahiawa
watershed is approximately two-times greater than al000-year storm event. To calculate the scale of
this PMF the HAR references and relies upon a 1963 Report by the National Weather Service’s
NOAA? that attempted to calculate the probable maximum precipitation (“PMP”) of the watershed
surrounding the dam. DLNR has determined that the 1963 Report’s PMP estimates—as well as the
PMF values calculated using those PMP estimates—are outdated. We understand that over the last
year, DLNR has been in the process of contracting for a study to update the PMP estimates set by the
1963 Report.

II. Response to the Staff Recommendations

The recommendations set forth in the Department of Land and National Resources’ (“‘DLNR”)
Staft Report (OA-0017) (the “Recommendations™) would force Dole to incur more than $15 million in
costs to update the dam’s spillway based on the PMP and PMF estimates that DLNR itself is currently
reevaluating. Those spillway updates would also preclude ongoing efforts to develop Lake Wilson and
the dam as a hydroelectric resource for the community and the State.

For the following reasons, good cause exists to modify the Staff Recommendation.

A. The Recommended Order Would Preclude Hydroelectric Development
Opportunities

" “Inflow design flood” is formally defined as “the flood hydrograph used in the design or evaluation of
a dam, its appurtenant works particularly for sizing the spillway and outlet works, with which the upper
limit of the inflow design flood is the probable maximum flood.” See HAR § 13-190.1-2.

? See HAR § 13-190.1-4(c), which defines PMF as “as the flood that may be expected from the most
severe combination of critical meteorologic and hydrologic conditions that are reasonably possible in
the region.”

3 Id. referencing National Weather Service, NOAA, Publication HMR-39, “Hydrometeorological
Report No. 39 - Probable Maximum Precipitation in the Hawaiian Islands” (1963).
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Lake Wilson has long been identified by our state as an alternative energy resource, either for
hydroelectric power generation, or for pumped-storage hydroelectricity. The Staff Recommendation
would preclude current efforts to develop this resource in favor of costly and rapid design changes to
the dam spillway without a hydroelectric component.

Hawaii has adopted the most aggressive clean energy goals in the nation and must remain on
target to meet its goal of 100% renewable energy by 2045. Hydroelectric opportunities are an
important part of this goal. The Staff Recommendation, however, does not allow sufficient time for the
engineering and design work for development of this important hydroelectric resource, instead
requiring a conceptual design for the spillway remediation within 6 months and a Dam Safety Permit
Application package within 12 months.

Dole has been in active discussion with both public and private entities regarding development
of this important hydroelectric resource. It is unlikely such a sale would be feasible if the BLNR
requires $15 million in non-hydroelectric improvements on an aggressive schedule, and the imposition
of an inflexible $5,000 per day penalty would make development of this resource highly unappealing to
potential developers.

Agribusiness Development Corporation (“ADC”) has for several years considered acquiring the
dam. ADC would preserve the reservoir as an important source of water for agriculture, and also
develop pumped-storage hydroelectric power for farmers. ADC has projected 800,000 kWh of stored
energy in Lake Wilson, and ADC’s hydroelectric project has been the subject of several resolutions
before the legislature (e.g., H.B. 1700 in 2014, S.C.R. 193 in 2015, and S.B. No. 1207 in 2017). This
potential acquisition by ADC is presently on ADC’s agenda for its upcoming board meeting on April
28,2021. The Staff Recommendation would have a preclusive effect on ADC’s effort to develop these
resources, and should not be adopted until ADC has the opportunity, following its board meeting, to
submit testimony to the BLNR regarding its plans.

In addition, Dole has been marketing the dam to private entities. Although these discussions
have been delayed since March 2020 due to the COVID-19 pandemic, Dole received a Letter of Intent
on March 25, 2021 from a developer that would acquire the dam and develop the dam as a
hydroelectric resource. This development could not go forward under the quick timetable set forth in
the Statf Recommendation.

B. The Basis for Existing Dam Design Requirements is Being Updated by DLNR

The DLNR has acknowledged the need to reevaluate the conservative assumptions in the 1963 NOAA
Report and has hired an outside consultant to conduct this evaluation. In spring 2020, the study was
predicted to be complete in 18 months but, as we understand, may not be completed until sometime in
2023. As PMF standards are based on PMP, the DLNR’s updated PMP calculations will allow the
BLNR to establish updated inflow flood design and PMF standards for dams. In light of this pending
update to the applicable PMP and PMF standards, the DLNR should not require dam owners and
operators—including, but not limited to Dole—to invest tens of millions of dollars to renovate and
modify dam infrastructure to comply with design standards that the DLNR is in the process of
updating.
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C. Dole’s Considerable Effort and Expense to Maintain the Dam

Dole has always prioritized the safe operation of the dam. To that end, Dole has spent
considerable effort and incurred considerable expense to comply with the relevant HARs. Since just
2008, for example, Dole spent nearly $3 million dollars on repairs and improvements on the dam.
Those improvements included updating the Wahiawa Dam Gatehouse to install modern valves and
reinforce infrastructure (approx. $1 million), resurfacing and repairing the 6.5-foot diameter outflow
tunnel (approx. $1.2 million), upgrading the dam’s level monitoring system, updating the dam
discharge flume (approx. $500,000), and conducting spillway and slope stability analysis (approx.
$200,000). Those upgrades are in addition to the dam’s substantial operational costs. These upgrades,
as well as the operation of the dam, have been complicated by Dole’s efforts to accommodate the
State’s request that the reservoir be maintained at a higher depth of 65 feet to facilitate recreational use
and to improve the quality of sport fishing. We highlight these contributions to reiterate that Dole has
not been delinquent or stingy in its efforts to modernize and maintain the dam. Under Dole’s
stewardship, the dam has provided and continues to provide substantial benefits to the State and the
community with regards to flood control, irrigation, wastewater treatment, and recreation. The safety
of the dam was apparent during recent heavy rains in March 2021. Although those recent rains resulted
in flooding in Haleiwa, the dam effectively prevented flooding in Kaukonahua Stream below the dam.

D. Interim Safety Measures

Although millions of dollars have been spent on dam safety, and although safety was
demonstrated during recent heavy rains, to address any remaining safety concerns, Dole reiterates its
recommendation that the water level in Lake Wilson be reduced. The DLNR Staff Report — Wahiawa
Dam (OA-0017) states that, “On October 26, 2016, DLNR restricted the reservoir operation level to be
15 feet below the spillway, or 65 feet as measured on the reservoir staff gage.” As noted above, this
operational level is not set based on Dole’s operational requirements, but instead is based on DLNR’s
desire to facilitate fishing and recreational use at Lake Wilson. Dole does not need to maintain a
reservoir depth of 65 feet to accommodate its agricultural water needs and repeats its prior
recommendation that the reservoir operation level be lowered to 25 feet below the spillway, or 55 feet
as measured on the reservoir staff gage.

III.  Dole’s Requested Revisions to the Staff Recommendation

Respectfully, Dole urges the Board to: (1) eliminate the $20,000 fine in paragraph 1(a) of the
Staff Recommendation; (2) eliminate the $5,000-per-day fine in paragraph 1(c) of the Staff
Recommendation; and (3) allow Dole and the DLLNR the flexibility to accommodate the pending PMP
study and potential acquisitions by State and private hydroelectric developers as provided for under the
variance provision in HAR § 13-190.1-9.

Dole supports the DLNR’s efforts to update the PMP and PMF calculations with modern
analysis, as this is critical to any spillway design of this magnitude. However, we understand that this
PMP study is taking longer than expected. Depending on the expected delivery of this updated PMP
study, Dole is willing to consider conducting its own, site specific PMP/PMF study for the Wahiawa
Reservoir and share the results of that study with DLNR. Dole proposes the following timeline:
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Activity Estimated Time to Complete
Find consultant and define scope of work to A s
calculate site specific PMP/PMF
Perform site specific PMP/PMF analysis 6 months
DLNR Review of PMP/PMF analysis TBD
Submit plan to address spillway including 6 months after DLNR review of PMP/PMF
conceptual design analysis
DLNR review of plan TBD
Submit Dam Safety Permit application 12 months' after DLNR approval of the plan to
address spillway

Dole also requests that any order entered allow the opportunity to modify the timeline set forth above
for good cause shown, including to provide for an updated timeline that would allow for hydroelectric
development.

Respectfully submitted,

Daniel X. Nellis
General Manager at Dole Food Company Hawaii






From: Howard Green

To: DLNR.BLNR.Testimony
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Wahiawa Dam - April 9 meeting Agenda Item L-3
Date: Tuesday, April 6, 2021 9:58:52 PM

To Board of Land and Natural Resources
State of Hawaii

To the Honorable Chairman and Members of the Board:
I am writing to you in my capacity as manager of Sustainable Hawaii, LLC.

Sustainable Hawaii, LLC is the successor holder of fee title and long time lessor of a
20% portion of the land underlying Wahiawa Reservoir and Dam. Our predecessor in interest
was the Galbraith Estate which leased the area to the Helemano Company, Limited in the
early 1900's so Helemano could build the dam and reservoir for agricultural water purposes.
When that lease expired it was renewed by a new lease as of March 9, 1952 which is still in
place, in holdover status, today. Helemano was also owner of the main area under the
reservoir and dam. Dole, Inc., is successor of Helemano.

As contemplated, under the original and successor leases, neither the Galbraith Estate
nor Sustainable Hawaii has now, or ever has had, any ownership or possession of the Dam
and/or Reservoir, or any say in their construction, operation or maintenance. However,
Sustainable is a local company, and in 2008 when the Galbraith Estate was ending,
Sustainable acquired the Galbraith minority interest in the underlying fee to keep it local,
when no one else would. We hoped we could use the position as lessor, to encourage good
dam safety for the best interest of the community, and we have done so.

The lease contains covenants that the lessee will operate the dam and reservoir, safely and
according to law. However, since passage of the Dam Safety law in 1987 those issues have
been in the hands of the Dam Safety Engineers of DLNR.

The term of the 1953 lease has expired, but under its terms, the lease continues in holdover
status until terminated by either party, which Sustainable Hawaii could do, every six months
with 4 month's notice. Upon termination, the lease requires the dam to be removed and the
property to be returned to its prior state.

As you may know, although the dam and reservoir are privately owned and operated for
agricultural water purposes, a number of public functions have come to use the reservoir. In
the first place, a great deal of the reservoir water is now utilized by farm operations other than
those of Dole or its subsidiaries. Secondly, on the South Fork (not owned by Sustainable
Hawaii) the City and County has been dumping a bit more than 2 million gallons a day of
sewage effluent which it claims meets R-1 water standards, (but which the Department of
Health has declined to certify). Thirdly, DLNR has been stocking the reservoir with fish for
recreation of local fishermen. And fourth, DLNR has been encouraging Dole to upgrade the
dam at a cost of millions of dollars to convert its function from agriculture to flood control to
protect downstream residents. Although defending Dole is not our function, we call
everyone's attention to the fact that Dole has allowed use of the reservoir for many years for
these public functions, without any compensation.

Fining Sustainable Hawaii means DLNR is placing Dole's maintenance and safety
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obligations on us, obligations we are in no way financially or otherwise capable of meeting.
Since terminating the lease is Sustainable's only real legal option, it is the only way we have of
protecting our company. But because of the many public uses and functions, we think
terminating the lease may not be in the public interest.

With respect to dam safety issues, after receiving notice of the proposed fine from the dam
engineers we did research and learn the following:

In 2018 Dole submitted, at request of DLNR engineers, a 90 page conceptual plan prepared
by R.M. Towill Engineering, for upgrading the Dam. (We requested and received a copy last
week.) The plan was based on a Predicted Maximum Flood (PMF) calculation, which was
itself based on Predicted Maximum Precipitation (PMP) determined under a study done in
1963 (HMR 39), which everyone including DLNR engineers, have acknowledged as outdated
for many years. In fact DLNR engineers have, for over a year, been in the process of hiring
another mainland engineering company to redo the PMP study.

The Dole plan was given by DLNR to another engineering firm, Gannett Fleming, who in
February this year rendered a report that the PMF assumptions in the Towill report, were
wrong, citing earlier engineering studies which were also based on the outdated 1963 PMP.

Thus three years after the Dole conceptual study was submitted, it has in the past month
been declared unacceptable, and Dole is being fined, and commanded to prepare a new plan
and build millions of dollars of improvements, all based on admittedly outdated PMP
predictions, even though the new PMP study is in process.

Therefore I respectfully suggest that

(1) Fining Sustainable Hawaii, LLC which has no role related to the dam except to
allow our property to be used for the dam and reservoir, is inappropriate and may force us to
simply terminate the lease; and

(2) Fining Dole only a month after the engineers have advised Dole of their
disagreement with Dole's engineering received 3 years earlier, is premature, especially when
the underlying maximum water flows are known to be outdated and are in fact being updated
by DLNR, and especially in view of Dole's decades long record of cooperating with multiple
public uses of the reservoir.

Respectfully submitted

Sustainable Hawaii, LLC,
by Howard Green

Howard Green











DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

650 SOUTH KING STREET ¢ HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813
PHONE: (808) 723-8960 e FAX: (808) 524-3439
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MAYOR

HIROKAZU TOIYA
DIRECTOR

JENNIFER WALTER
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

April 8, 2021

Chairperson and Members

Board of Land and Natural Resources
State of Hawaii

Honolulu, Hawaii

Dear Chair Case and Board Members

SUBJECT: Staff Report Regarding Dam Safety Enforcement Action on
Wahiawa Dam (OA-0017) for Failure to Comply with Notice of Deficiency, Issued
February 18, 2020

My name is Hirokazu Toiya and I’'m the director of the Department of
Emergency Management (DEM), City and County of Honolulu. | would like to offer
comments regarding the Department of Land and Natural Resources Staff Report dated
April 9, 2021 on “Dam Safety Enforcement Action on Wahiawa Dam (OA-0017) for
Failure to Comply with Notice of Deficiency, Issued February 18, 2020.

As noted in the Staff Report, failure of the Wahiawa Dam may result in the loss
of human life as well as significant damage to property in Waialua and Haleiwa area.
As the emergency management agency, we are tasked with preparing for and
responding to disasters and we work with stakeholders to develop emergency response
plans, which in this instance would be for the evacuation of the areas that may be
inundated should the dam fail. Like in medicine, an ounce of prevention is worth a
pound of cure in emergency management.

Over the years, DEM has had a collaborative relationship with staff from the Dam
Safety Program but also with representatives from the Dole Food Company. We have
had open communication in emergency preparedness and response for flood hazards
associated with Wahiawa Dam. That being said, the potential hazard associated with
Wahiawa Dam is substantial and is of great concern to not only to DEM and the City but
the communities downstream. Every effort should be taken to mitigate risk as soon as
possible to save lives and property, particularly when there are known deficiencies that
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have not yet been addressed. We will do as much as we can to prepare emergency
response but the far better outcome is that we don’t need to respond to emergencies
associated with the Wahiawa Dam or that at least the likelihood of a need for
emergency response is substantially reduced. In larger scale weather events such as
hurricanes in which we have multiple hazards across the island to contend with, our
ability to concurrently address an emergency associated with Wahiawa Dam and other
impacts may be limited. Furthermore, our emergency response action in any scenario
may be able to reduce the loss of life but not the loss of property.

We sincerely hope that Dole Food Company Hawaii and Sustainable Hawaii, Inc.
are able to quickly address the deficiencies identified in the Staff Report. In the
meantime, we appreciate their willingness of to continue to work with us to do as much
as we can collectively do to protect our communities.

Sincerely,

Hirokazu Toiya
Director of Emergency Management
City and County of Honolulu









